
 
 

Give to AgEcon Search 

 
 

 

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library 
 

 
 

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the 
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search. 

 
 
 

Help ensure our sustainability. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AgEcon Search 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 

aesearch@umn.edu 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. 
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright 
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C. 

https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu


Department Publications

1997

Department of Applied Economics

University of Minnesota

March 1998



Department Publications

1997

Prepared by Louise Letnes and Sharon Kill
March 1998

Department of Applied Economics
College of Agricultural, Food, and Environmental Sciences

University of Minnesota
St. Paul  MN  55108

The University of M innesota is committed to the policy that all p ersons shall have equal access
to its programs, fac ilities, and emplo yment wit hout regard to race, c olor, creed, re ligion, national
origin, sex, age, marital status, disa bility, public assistance status, veteran status,  or sexual
orientation.



1

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS
 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

The mission of the Department of Applied Economics is to serve Minnesota through the
achievement of academic excellence in education and research that is relevant to the needs of
modern society.  The thrust of the Department's efforts encompasses economic problems and
policy alternatives in areas such as:

                     Agricultural and Food Marketing Foreign Trade
                     Agricultural Finance Human Resources
                     Agricultural Prices Land Use Planning
                     Community Development Production Economics
                     Consumption Economics Public Policy
                     Economic Development Regional Economics
                     Economics of Public Service        Resource and Environmental Economics
                     Farm and Agribusiness Management State and Local Organization
                                                                                                  and Finance
                         
The programs of the Department of Applied Economics include:

                     Undergraduate and Graduate Teaching
                     Extension and Continuing Education
                     Fundamental and Applied Research
                     International Programs

Each faculty member engages in one or more of these complementary activities of the
Department.

As a part of the education program of the Department, the staff periodically publishes research
results, papers, and speeches.  This portion of their work is indexed annually and catalogued so
that it may be used as a reference for their projects and activities, and to make it more readily
available to others.   Also included are publications of former Department members where the
publications are based on work conducted while at the University of Minnesota.  This listing does
not reflect all the educational research, teaching, or extension endeavors of the staff.  It includes
only that portion that is in print.  Publications are indexed by author and subject matter.



2

CONTENTS

                     PAGE
I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

  A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST 3
  B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 4

II. STAFF PAPERS 7

III. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER               9

IV. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND
  AGRICULTURAL POLICY 9

V. THE RETAIL FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER 10

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES 11

VII. BOOKS 15

VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS 15

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 18

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 23

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES 25

XII. THESES
  A. PLAN B PAPERS 27
  B. MASTER'S THESES 27
  C. PH.D. THESES 28

XIII. INDEXES
  A. AUTHOR INDEX 29
  B. SUBJECT INDEX 32



3

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST

Copies of the Minnesota Agricultural Economist are available from:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
232 ClaOff
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
1 STINSON, THOMAS F. and BARRY M. RYAN.  "The New Farm Program Payments: What's

In Store for Minnesota?"  Minnesota Agricultural Economist, No.687, Winter 1997, pp.1-5.
 (Web address:  http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-687a.html)

2 OLSON, KENT D. and HEMAN D. LOHANO.  "Will the Real Cost of Production Please Stand
Up?"  Minnesota Agricultural Economist, No.687, Winter 1997, pp.1, 6-7. 
(Web address:  http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-687b.html)

3 KING, ROBERT P. and PAUL F. PHUMPIU.  "ECR: A Revolution in the Retail Food System."
 Minnesota Agricultural Economist, No.688, Spring 1997, pp.1-4. 
(Web address: http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-688a.html)

4 EIDMAN, VERNON.   "Minnesota Farmland Drainage: Profitability and Concerns."  Minnesota
Agricultural Economist, No.688, Spring 1997, pp.1, 4-7. 
(Web address: http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-688b.html)

5 PRITCHETT, JAMES G., DONALD J. LIU and Harry M. Kaiser.  "Evaluating the Milk
Advertising Dollar."  Minnesota Agricultural Economist, No.689, Summer 1997, pp.1-4. 
(Web address:  http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-689a.html)

6 COGGINS, JAY S.  "Cleaner Air, Lower Costs Through Markets?"  Minnesota Agricultural
Economist, No.689, Summer 1997, pp.1,4-7.
(Web address:  http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-689b.html)

7 TAFF, STEVEN J.  "Minnesota Farmland Prices Up Again."  Minnesota Agricultural
Economist, No.690, Fall 1997, pp.1-5. 
(Web address:  http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-690a.html)

8 NORDQUIST, DALE and KENT OLSON.  "Agriculture Finance Trends: Real Data from Real
Farms."  Minnesota Agricultural Economist, No.690, Fall 1997, pp.1,5-7. 
(Web address: http://www.extension.umn.edu/Documents/F/L/Other/ag237-690b.html)



4

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Extension publications may be requested from the author (listed in capital letters) at the
following address: 

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Publications preceded by an asterisk (*) have special ordering instructions following the
citation.

Indexing
Number
9 Center for Farm Financial Management Newsletter, January 1997, July 1997.

10 * CRAVEN, ROBERT, KEVIN KLAIR, RANN LOPPNOW, Will Marsh, DALE NORDQUIST,
DAVID NORDQUIST, WYNN RICHARDSON, Jeffrey Reneau, Gerald Steuernagel and
ANDREW WHYTE.  DairyCHAMP User's Manual version 3.0.  St. Paul, MN: University of
Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 1997, 100 pages.  (Contact Jane
Sandstrom for ordering information: 1-800-234-1111)

11 *CREWDSON, BUD and KIM HOLSCHUH.  Minnesota Profile of Demographic, Social and
Vital Statistics, 1997.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied
Economics and Minnesota Extension Service, 1997.  (Contact Bud Crewdson or Kim Holschuh
for ordering:  1-612-625-3157; price--$125)

12 GARTNER, WILLIAM.  "Off the Top."  Centerpoint, v.5, no.1-2, Spring 1997, Fall 1997. 

13 *HAWKINS, RICHARD, ROBERT CRAVEN, KEVIN KLAIR, RANN LOPPNOW, DALE
NORDQUIST and WYNN RICHARDSON.  FINPACK - Poradnik uzytkownika.  St. Paul, MN:
University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 1996, 687 pages.   (Contact
Jane Sandstrom for ordering information: 1-800-234-1111)

14 HONADLE, BETH WALTER, ELISABETH CURRIE, STACIE BOSLEY and George Honadle.
 Counties and Services in Metropolitan Regions: A Review of Metropolitan Governance
and Service Delivery Structures; A Report to the Association of Minnesota Counties.
 October 1997, 44 pages. 

15 HONADLE, BETH WALTER, ELISABETH CURRIE, STACIE BOSLEY and George Honadle.
 Counties and Services in Metropolitan Regions: A Review of Metropolitan Governance
and Service Delivery Structures; A Report to the Association of Minnesota Counties -
Executive Summary.  October 1997, 3 pages. 

16 HONADLE, BETH WALTER.  Fiscal Health Education Program.  St. Paul, MN: University
of Minnesota Extension Service, 1997, 6 pages. 



5

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing
Number
17 HONADLE, BETH WALTER and Mary Lloyd-Jones.  The Fiscal Health of Swift County, Minnesota.

 St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Minnesota Extension Service, 1997, 45 pages.

18 Honadle, George, BETH WALTER HONADLE, ELISABETH CURRIE and STACIE BOSLEY. 
Changing County Roles in Service Delivery: A Model Process for Exploring New Directions; A
Report to the Association of Minnesota Counties.  November 1997, 17 pages. 

19 Honadle, George, BETH WALTER HONADLE, ELISABETH CURRIE and STACIE BOSLEY. 
Changing County Roles in Service Delivery: A Model Process for Exploring New Directions; A
Report to the Association of Minnesota Counties - Executive Summary.  November 1997, 4
pages. 

20 *LAZARUS, BILL.  Minnesota Farm Custom Rate Survey.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Minnesota Extension Service, 1997, 3 pages.  (FS-3700-GO)  (Web address: 
http://www.mes.umn.edu/Documents/D/F/DF3700.html) (Order print copies from the Extension
Distribution Center:  1-800-876-8636; priceC 50 cents)

21 *LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  Minnesota Farm Machinery Economic Cost Estimates for 1997.  St. Paul,
MN: University of Minnesota, Minnesota Extension Service, 1997, 5 pages.  (FO-6696-B)   (Web
address:  http://www.mes.umn.edu/Documents/D/C/DC6696.html) (Order print copies from the
Extension Distribution Center:  1-800-876-8636; priceC
75 cents)

22 LOVE, PATRICIA.  Carver, Chanhassen, Chaska, Victoria Business Retention and Expansion
Strategies; Summary Report.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, Business
Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 1997, 10 pages. 

23 LOVE, PATRICIA.  Carver, Chanhassen, Chaska, Victoria Business Retention and Expansion
Strategies; Research Report.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, Business
Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 1997.

24 LOVE, PATRICIA and GORDON ROSE.  Dakota County, Strengthening Dakota County
Businesses through Technology; Research Results, Strategies and Suggested Actions.  St.
Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Minnesota Extension Service, Business Retention and Expansion
Strategies Program; Dakota County Economic Development Partnership, 1997, 23 pages. 

25 LOVE, PATRICIA and GORDON ROSE.  Dakota County, Strengthening Firms through Technology
Summary Report.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, Business Retention and
Expansion Strategies Program; Dakota County Economic Development Partnership, 1997, 6 pages.

26 LOVE, PATRICIA and WILLIAM LAZARUS.  Stearns County Dairy Retention and Enhancement
Program Research Report.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 1997, 36 pages.



6

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing
Number
27 LOVE, PATRICIA and WILLIAM LAZARUS.  Stearns County Dairy Retention and Enhancement

Program Summary Report.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 1997, 9 pages.

28 Loveridge, Scott and GEORGE MORSE.  Implementing Local Business Retention and Expansion
Visitation Programs.  University Park, PA: Northeast Regional Center for Rural Development, 1997,
1 volume, plus video cassette.  (Business Retention and Expansion Visitation Program; NERCRD
publication 72) (Contact NERCRD for ordering information: 814-863-4656)

29 Loveridge, Scott and GEORGE MORSE.  "Local Leadership Team Manual."  In Implementing Local
Business Retention and Expansion Visitation Programs.  University Park, PA: Northeast Regional
Center for Rural Development, 1997, Chapter 4.  (Business Retention and Expansion Visitation
Program; NERCRD publication 72) (Contact NERCRD for ordering information: 814-863-4656)

30 Loveridge, Scott and GEORGE MORSE.  "Using the Video to Introduce the Program and Train
Volunteers."  In Implementing Local Business Retention and Expansion Visitation Programs. 
University Park, PA: Northeast Regional Center for Rural Development, 1997, Chapter 5.  (Business
Retention and Expansion Visitation Program; NERCRD publication 72) (Contact NERCRD for ordering
information: 814-863-4656)

31 Loveridge, Scott and GEORGE MORSE.  "Visitation Coordinator Manual."  In Implementing Local
Business Retention and Expansion Visitation Programs.  University Park, PA: Northeast Regional
Center for Rural Development, 1997, Chapter 3.  (Business Retention and Expansion Visitation
Program; NERCRD publication 72) (Contact NERCRD for ordering information: 814-863-4656)

32 MORSE, GEORGE and Scott Loveridge.  "Initiator's Manual for Starting New BR&E Visitation
Programs."  In Implementing Local Business Retention and Expansion Visitation Programs. 
University Park, PA: Northeast Regional Center for Rural Development, 1997, Chapter 2.  (Business
Retention and Expansion Visitation Program; NERCRD publication 72) (Contact NERCRD for ordering
information: 814-863-4656)

33 MORSE, GEORGE and Scott Loveridge.  "Is It For Our Community?"  In Implementing Local
Business Retention and Expansion Visitation Programs.  University Park, PA: Northeast Regional
Center for Rural Development, 1997, Chapter 1.  (Business Retention and Expansion Visitation
Program; NERCRD publication 72) (Contact NERCRD for ordering information: 814-863-4656)

34 * RYAN, BARRY M., THOMAS F. STINSON and CAROLE YOHO.  Federal Government Spending
in Minnesota: F.Y. 95 County-Area Profiles.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Minnesota
Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics; University of Minnesota,
Center for Urban and Regional Affairs, February 1997. (Contact Carole Yoho for ordering information:
612-625-1941)



7

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing
Number
35 **RYAN, BARRY, THOMAS F. STINSON and CAROLE YOHO.  Spending on Social Welfare

Programs in Minnesota: F.Y.95 County-Area Profiles.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota
Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, October 1997.  (Contact
Carole Yoho for ordering information:  612-625-1941)

  II. STAFF PAPERS

Copies of Staff Papers are available from:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
232 ClaOff
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Most papers are also available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu

Indexing
Number
36 PETERSON, WILLIS L.  Does Money Still Matter?  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department

of Applied Economics, January 1997, 19 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-1)

37 PETERSON, WILLIS L.  Are Large Farms More Efficient?  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, January 1997, 15 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-2)

38 MUSSELL, AL and JERRY E. FRUIN.  Minnesota Shippers and State Truck Size/Weight
Regulations: A Report Submitted to the Minnesota Department of Transportation.  St. Paul, MN:
University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, April 1997, 25 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-3)

39 DIAO, XINSHEN and Agapi Somwaru.  Trade Creation and Trade Diversion under MERCORSUR:
A Global Intertemporal General Equilibrium Analysis.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, March 1997, 41 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-4)

40 OLSON, KENT D., DARY E. TALLEY, JAMES CHRISTENSEN, ERLIN J. WENESS, Perry A. Fales,
and DALE W. NORDQUIST.  1996 Annual Report of the Southwestern Minnesota Farm Business
Management Association.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics,
April 1997, 66 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-5)



8

II. STAFF PAPERS
Indexing
Number
41 OLSON, KENT D., LORIN L. WESTMAN and DALE W. NORDQUIST.  1996 Annual Report of the

Southeastern Minnesota Farm Business Management Association.  St. Paul, MN: University of
Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, April 1997, 56 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-6)

42 LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  Farm Machinery Economic Costs for 1997: Minnesota Estimates with
Adjustments for Use in Canada.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied
Economics, Revised May 1997, 15 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-7)

43 HANSON, DARIN K., STEVEN J. TAFF and KEVIN S. KLAIR.  Financial Performance of Selected
Grass-Based Farming Systems in the Northern Tallgrass Prairie Region.  St. Paul, MN: University
of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, June 1997, 37 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-8)

44 WESTRA, JOHN and KENT D. OLSON.  Farmers' Decision Processes and Adoption of
Conservation Tillage.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, June
1997, 35 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-9)

45 Mendis, Patrick.  Impact of Globalization: The Incidence of Poverty and Food Security Policies
in Sri Lanka.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, August 1997,
38 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-10)

46 KING, ROBERT P., David D. Trechter and David Cobia.  Managerial Compensation in Midwestern
Cooperatives: Results from a Follow-up Study.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department
of Applied Economics, September 1997, 12 pages.  (Staff Paper P97-11)

47 CHEN, MING and JEAN KINSEY.  Intergenerational Transfers: From Parents to Adult Children
and From Adult Children to Parents.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied
Economics, Fall 1997, 35 pages.  (Staff Paper 97-12)

47A PEDERSON, GLENN and TAMAR KHITARISHVILI.  The Competitive Environment for Farm Real
Estate Lending of Commercial Banks in the Upper Midwest.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, December 1997, 20 pages.  (Staff Paper 97-13)



9

III. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Copies of Economic Development Center papers are available from:
Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
232 ClaOff
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
48 TAO, HUNG-LIN and THOMAS F. STINSON.  An Alternative Measure of the Human Capital Stock.

 St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Economic Development Center, April 1997, 31 pages.  (Bulletin
97-1)

IV. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY

Copies of CIFAP papers are available from:
Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
232 ClaOff
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245

CIFAP working papers are also available on the World Wide Web site, AgEcon
Search:  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu

Indexing
Number
49 HAUER, GRANT and C. FORD RUNGE.  Trade-Environment Linkages in the Resolution of

Transboundary Externalities.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food
and Agricultural Policy, July 1997, 21 pages.  (Working Paper WP97-1)

50 SENAUER, BEN and TERRY ROE.  Food Security and the Household.  St. Paul, MN: University of
Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy, August 1997, 16 pages.  (Working
Paper WP97-2)

51 DUCLOS, MARIA TERESA and BENJAMIN SENAUER.  The Effects of Demographic and
Environmental Factors on Adult Health in Brazil.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for
International Food and Agricultural Policy, September 1997, 31 pages.  (Working Paper WP97-3)

52 RUNGE, C. FORD.  Globalization and Sustainability: The Machine in the Global Garden.  St. Paul,
MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy, September 1997,
25 pages.  (Working Paper WP97-4)

53 PEDERSON, GLENN and TAMAR KHITARISHVILI.  Challenges of Agricultural and Rural Finance
in CEE, NIS and Baltic Countries.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International
Food and Agricultural Policy, December 1997, 39 pages.  (Working Paper WP97-5)



10

V.THE RETAIL FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER

Copies of Center papers are available on the World Wide Web site,
 AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu.  
 Paper copies may be purchased for $22.50 each  from the following address:

The Retail Food Industry Center
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-7019; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
54 TRFIC Newsletter, v.3, no.1-2, Winter 1997, Summer 1997.  (no charge) 

55 PHUMPIU, PAUL F. and ROBERT P. KING.  Adoption of ECR Practices in Minnesota Grocery
Stores.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry Center, February 1997, 17
pages.  (Working Paper 97-01)

56 Hagen, James M.  Food Processing Firms and Foreign Production Incentives.  St. Paul, MN:
University of Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry Center, July 1997, 22 pages.  (Working Paper 97-02)

57 Reicks, Marla, Patricia Splett and Amy Fishman.  Shelf Labeling of Organic Foods: Effects on
Customer Perceptions and Sales.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry
Center, June 1997, 78 pages.  (Working Paper 97-03)

58 Eastwood, David B.  Information Technology and Fresh Produce: A Case Study Using Store Level
Scan Data to Analyze Sales.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry Center,
July 1997, 17 pages.  (Working Paper 97-04)

59 Capps, Oral.  New Competition for Supermarkets: A Case Study.  St. Paul, MN: University of
Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry Center, July 1997, 16 pages.  (Working Paper 97-05)

60 Connor, John M.  Couponing as a Horizontal and Vertical Strategy: Theory and Effects.  St. Paul:
University of Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry Center, August 1997, 39 pages.  (Working Paper
97-06)

61 Marcus, Alfred, Brian Spielmann and Lu Qu.  Competence Acquisition in Retail Food: Efficient
Consumer Response and Environmental Management.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, The
Retail Food Industry Center, September 1997, 29 pages.  (Working Paper 97-07)

62 LARSON, RONALD B.  Key Developments in the Food Distribution System.  St. Paul, MN:
University of Minnesota, The Retail Food Industry Center, September 1997, 33 pages.  (Working Paper
97-08)



11

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Journal articles may be obtained through your local university or
public library.  In some cases, the author will have reprints
available for distribution.  For information about reprints contact
the author (listed in capital letters) at:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
63 Backus, G.B.C., VERNON R. EIDMAN and A.A. Dijkhuizen.  "Farm Decision Making under Risk and

Uncertainty."  Netherlands Journal of Agricultural Science, v.45, 1997, pp.307-328. 

64 Becker, Nir and K. WILLIAM EASTER.  "Water Diversion from the Great Lakes: Is a Cooperative
Approach Possible?"  Water Resources Development, v.13, no.1, 1997, pp.53-65. 

65 Brorsen, B. Wade, Dee Von Bailey and MICHAEL R. THOMSEN.  "Mapping Market Areas Using
Nonparametric Smoothing."  Geographical Analysis, v.29, no.3, July 1997, pp.214-231. 

66 Buhler, Douglas D., ROBERT P. KING, Scott M. Swinton, Jeffrey L. Gunsolus and Frank Forcella. 
"Field Evaluation of a Bioeconomic Model for Weed Management in Soybean (Glycine max)."  Weed
Science, v.45, 1997, pp.158-165. 

67 BUHR, BRIAN L. and Hanho Kim.  "Dynamic Adjustment in the U.S. Beef Market with Imports." 
Agricultural Economics, v.17, no.1, 1997, pp.21-34. 

68 BUHR, BRIAN L. and HANHO KIM.  "Dynamic Adjustment in Vertically Linked Markets: The Case of
the U.S. Beef Industry."  American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.79, no.1, February 1997,
pp.126-138. 

69 Call, K.T., Nicole Lurie, YVONNE JONK, Roger Feldman and Michael Finch.  "Who Is Still Uninsured
in Minnesota? Lessons from State Reform Efforts."  Journal of the American Medical Association,
v.278, no.14, October 8, 1997, pp.1191-1195. 

70 CHEN, JIM and Edward S. Adams.  "Feudalism Unmodified: Discourse on Farms and Firms."  Drake
Law Review, v.45, no.2, 1997, pp.361-433. 

71 CHEN, JIM.  "Fugitives and Agrarians in a World Without Frontiers."  Cardozo Law Review, v.18, no.3,
December 1996, pp.1031-1052. 

72 CHEN, JIM.  "The Legal Process and Political Economy of Telecommunications Reform."  Columbia
Law Review, v.97, no.4, May 1997, pp.835-873. 

73 CHEN, JIM.  "Le statut légal des appelätions d'origine contrôlées aux États-Unis d'Amérique."  Revue
de Droit Rural, no.249, January 1997, pp.35-43. 



12

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Indexing
Number
74 Chung, Chanjin and BRIAN L. BUHR.  "Market Level Economic Impacts of Modified Soybeans." 

Agribusiness, v.13. no.5, September/October 1997, pp.469-482. 

75 COCHRANE, WILLARD W.  "The New Deal and the Evolution of Farm Policy."  The Southern
Business & Economic Journal, v.21, no.1, October 1997, pp.19-33. 

76 COCHRANE, WILLARD W.  "The Troubled American Economy--An Institutional Policy Analysis." 
Review of Agricultural Economics, v.19, no.1, Spring/Summer 1997, pp.2-22. 

77 Craig, Barbara J. and PHILIP G. PARDEY.  "Productivity Measurement in the Presence of Quality
Change."  American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.78, no.5, December 1996, pp.1349-1354.

78 DIAO, XINSHEN and TERRY L. ROE.  "Embodied Pollution and Trade: A Two-Country General
Equilibrium Model."  Journal of Economic Development, v.22, no.1, June 1997, pp.57-77. 

79 DOSS, CHERYL R.  "Intrahousehold Resource Allocation in an Uncertain Environment."  American
Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.78, no.5, December 1996, pp.1335-1339.

79A Freeman, H. Ade, TERRY L. ROE and Joyotee Smith.  "The Effects of Policies on Farming
Households' Decisions: Economic Evidence and Environmental Implications in Northern Nigeria." 
Environment and Development Economics, v.2, 1997, pp.307-321.

80 Gopinath, Munisamy, Carlos Arnade, Mathew Shane and TERRY ROE.  "Agricultural Competitiveness:
The Case of the United States and Major EU Countries."  Agricultural Economics, v.16, no.2, May
1997, pp.99-109. 

81 Gopinath, Munisamy and TERRY L. ROE.  "Sources of Sectoral Growth in an Economy Wide Context:
The Case of U.S. Agriculture."  Journal of Productivity Analysis, v.8, 1997, pp.293-310.

82 Hearne, Robert R. and K. WILLIAM EASTER.  "The Economic and Financial Gains from Water Markets
in Chile."  Agricultural Economics, v.15, no.3, January 1997, pp.187-199. 

83 HOMANS, FRANCES R. and James E. Wilen.  "A Model of Regulated Open Access Resource Use."
 Journal of Environmental Economics and Management, v.32, 1997, pp.1-21.

84 HONADLE, BETH WALTER and Mary Lloyd-Jones.  "University-Local Government Collaboration to
Study Fiscal Health."  Government Finance Review, October 1997, pp.51-52.   

85 JOHNSON, NANCY L. and VERNON W. RUTTAN.  "The Diffusion of Livestock Breeding Technology
in the U.S.: Observations on the Relationship between Technical Change and Industry Structure." 
Journal of Agribusiness, v.15, no.1, Spring 1997, pp.19-35. 



13

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Indexing
Number
86 Jonasson, Lars and JEFFREY APLAND.  "Frontier Technology and Inefficiencies in Programming

Sector Models: An Application to Swedish Agriculture."  European Review of Agricultural
Economics, v.24, no.1, 1997, pp.109-131. 

87 KINSEY, JEAN and BEN SENAUER.  "Food Marketing in an Electronic Age: Implications for
Agriculture."  Choices, v.12, no.2, Second Quarter 1997, pp.32-35.

87A LARSON, RONALD B.  "Clustering and Balancing Markets with Demographic Data."  Journal of Food
Products Marketing, v.4, no.4, 1997, pp.3-24.

88 LARSON, RONALD B.  "Encouraging Marketing Research."  Journal of Extension, v.35, no.6,
December 1997 (Web address: http://www.joe.org/joe/1997december/a2.txt), 7 pages. 

89 LARSON, RONALD B.  "Food Consumption and Seasonality."  Journal of Food Distribution
Research, v.28, no.2, July 1997, pp.36-44. 

90 LARSON, RONALD B.  "Using Price Discrimination Theory to Plan Promotions."  Agribusiness: An
International Journal, v.13, no.4, July/August 1997, pp.401-408. 

91 LUNNAN, ANDERS.  "Agriculture-based Biomass Energy Supply: A Survey of Economic Issues." 
Energy Policy, v.25, no.6, 1997, pp.573-582. 

92 LUNNAN, ANDERS, MICHAEL SWANSON, Knut Ingar Westeren and GEORGE MORSE.  "Economic
Impact of Forestry in Norway."  Communications of Skogforsk, v.48, no.12, 1997, pp.207-223. 

93 Mahé, L.P. and TERRY L. ROE.  "The Political Economy of Reforming the 1992 CAP Reform." 
American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.78, no.5, December 1996, pp.1314-1323. 

94 MARTIN, MICHAEL V.  "What's Ahead for Agriculture: One Ag Dean's View."  Journal of Agricultural
Lending, Spring 1997, pp.18-21. 

95 MORSE, GEORGE N. and INHYUCK HA.  "How Successful Are Business Retention and Expansion
Implementation Efforts?"  Economic Development Review, v.15, no.1, Spring 1997, pp.8-13. 

96 PETERSON, WILLIS L.  "Does Money Still Matter?"  CATO Journal, v.16, no.2, 1996, pp.253-265.

97 ROE, TERRY L. and A. Erinc Yeldan.  "How the Doctor's Prescriptions May Fail: Environmental Policy
under Alternative Market Structures."  METU Studies in Development, v.23, no.4, 1996, pp.577-600.

98 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Induced Innovation, Evolutionary Theory and Path Dependence: Sources of
Technical Change."  Economic Journal, v.107, no.444, September 1997, pp.1520-1529. 

99 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Rapidly Changing World Challenges U.S. Policy."  Forum for Applied
Research and Public Policy, v.12, no.4, Winter 1997, pp.53-59. 



14

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Indexing
Number
100 Schmitt, M.A., RICHARD A. LEVINS, and D. WYNN RICHARDSON.  "Manure Application Planner

(MAP): Software for Environmental and Economical Nutrient Planning."  Journal of Production
Agriculture, v.10, no.3, July-September 1997, pp.363-364, 441-446. 

101 SMITH, RODNEY B.W. and YACOV TSUR.  "Asymmetric Information and the Pricing of Natural
Resources: The Case of Unmetered Water."  Land Economics, v.73, no.3, August 1997, pp.392-403.

102 STENSLAND, JEFFREY and GLENN PEDERSON.  "The Benefits and Costs of Fee-Income
Generation in Small Banks."  Agricultural Finance Review, v.57, 1997, pp.1-15. 

103 STUART, KIMBERLY and C. FORD RUNGE.  "Agricultural Policy Reform in the United States: An
Unfinished Agenda."  The Australian Journal of Agricultural and Resource Economics, v.41, no.1,
March 1997, pp.117-136. 

104 SUNDQUIST, W. BURT.  "Impact of the New Deal on the Plains."  The Southern Business &
Economic Journal, v.21, no.1, October 1997, pp.47-63. 

105 Temel, Tugrul T. and TERRY L. ROE.  "Endogenous Technological Change via Industry Lobbying:
Closed versus Open Economy Models."  Journal of Economic Development, v.21. no.2, December
1996, pp.81-119. 

106 TOICHOA-BUAHA, GABRIEL and JEFFREY APLAND.  "Estimating Disequilibrium Cost Elasticities in
Agricultural Production."  Canadian Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.44, no.3, November 1996,
pp.237-249. 

107 Trechter, David D., ROBERT P. KING, David W. Cobia and Jason G. Hartell.  "Case Studies of
Executive Compensation in Agricultural Cooperatives."  Review of Agricultural Economics, v.19,
no.2, Fall/Winter 1997, pp.492-503. 

108 TSUR, YACOV and Ariel Dinar.  "The Relative Efficiency and Implementation Costs of Alternative
Methods for Pricing Irrigation Water."  World Bank Economic Review, v.11, no.2, May 1997,
pp.243-262. 

109 Yadav, Satya N., WILLIS PETERSON and K. WILLIAM EASTER.  "Do Farmers Overuse Nitrogen
Fertilizer to the Detriment of the Environment?"  Environmental and Resource Economics, v.9, 1997,
pp.323-340.



15

VII. BOOKS

Authors do not have copies of books for distribution.
Contact the publisher or your local book dealer for price
and ordering information.

Indexing
Number
110 Parker, Douglas D. and YACOV TSUR, editors.  Decentralization and Coordination of Water

Resource Management.  Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1997.

111 PETERSON, WILLIS L.  Principles of Economics: Macro.  Minneapolis, MN: Hobar Publications,
1997. (10th edition)

112 PETERSON, WILLIS L.  Principles of Economics: Micro.  Minneapolis, MN: Hobar Publications,
1997. (10th edition) 

113 Pick, Daniel H., Dennis R. Henderson, JEAN D. KINSEY and Ian M. Sheldon, editors.  Global Markets
for Processed Foods: Theoretical and Practical Issues.  Boulder, CO: Westview Press, 1998.

114 Stern, Paul C., Thomas Dietz, VERNON W. RUTTAN, Robert H. Socolow and James L. Sweeney,
editors.  Environmentally Significant Consumption: Research Directions.  Washington, DC:
National Academy Press, 1997, 143 pages. 

VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

Authors do not have copies of books for distribution.
Contact the publisher or your local book dealer for price
and ordering information.

Indexing
Number
115 Antonovitz, Frances, BRIAN BUHR, and DONALD J. LIU.  "International Vertical Markets in Processed

Foods."  In Global Markets for Processed Foods: Theoretical and Practical Issues.  Edited by
Daniel H. Pick, Dennis R. Henderson, Jean D. Kinsey and Ian M. Sheldon.  Boulder, CO: Westview
Press, 1998, pp.181-196. 

116 EASTER, K. WILLIAM, Nir Becker and Yacov Tsur.  "Economic Mechanisms for Managing Water
Resources: Pricing, Permits, and Markets."  In Water Resources: Environmental Planning,
Management, and Development.  Edited by Asit K. Biswas.  New York, NY: McGraw-Hill, 1997,
pp.579-621. 

117 EASTER, K. WILLIAM and Gershon Feder.  "Water Institutions, Incentives, and Markets."  In
Decentralization and Coordination of Water Resource Management.  Edited by Douglas D. Parker
and Yacov Tsur.  Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1997, pp.261-282. 

117A FRUIN, JERRY E.  "Transportation Industry."  In Encyclopedia of Rural America: The Land and
People.  Edited by Gary A. Goreham.    Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO, 1997, pp.720-724.



16

VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

Indexing
Number
118 Gopinath, Munisamy, TERRY ROE and Mathew Shane.  "Sources of Growth and Competitiveness

of U.S. Food Processing."  In Global Markets for Processed Foods: Theoretical and Practical
Issues.  Edited by Daniel H. Pick, Dennis R. Henderson, Jean D. Kinsey and Ian M. Sheldon. 
Boulder, CO: Westview Press, 1998, pp.241-254. 

119 KING, ROBERT P., Scott M. Swinton, Donald W. Lybecker and Caleb A. Oriade.  "The Economics
of Weed Control and the Value of Weed Management Information."  In Integrated Weed and Soil
Management.  Edited by J.L. Hatfield, D.D. Buhler and B.A. Stewart.  Chelsea, MI: Sleeping Bear
Press, 1998, pp.25-41. 

120 KING, ROBERT P.  "Managerial Decision Making."  In Beyond Agriculture and Economics:
Management, Investment, Policy, and Methodology.  Edited by A. Allan Schmid.  East Lansing,
MI: Michigan State University Press, 1997, pp.7-26. 

121 KINSEY, JEAN.  "Food Purchase Protections."  In Encyclopedia of the Consumer Movement. 
Edited by Stephen Brobeck.  Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO, 1997, pp.272-275. 

121A KINSEY, JEAN.  "Policy, Food."  In Encyclopedia of Rural America: The Land and People. 
Edited by Gary A. Goreham.    Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO, 1997, pp.547-550.

121B MAKI, WILBUR.  "Trade, Interregional." In Encyclopedia of Rural America: The Land and
People.  Edited by Gary A. Goreham.    Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO, 1997, pp.716-724.

122 MANGISONI, JULIUS H. and G.S. Phiri.  "New Perspectives on Local Conservation Techniques: A
Case Study from Malawi."  In Sustaining the Soil: Indigenous Soil and Water Conservation in
Africa.  Edited by Chris Reij, Ian Scoones and Camilla Toulmin.  London: Earthscan Publications,
1996, pp.202-212. 

123 Öhlmér, Bo, Berndt Brehmer and KENT OLSON.  "Decision Making Processes of Swedish
Farmers--Detection of Problems."  In Advances in Economic Psychology.  Edited by G.
Antonides, W.F. van Raaij and S. Maital.  Chichester, England: John Wiley & Sons, 1997,
pp.256-266. 

124 ROE, TERRY and XINSHEN DIAO.  "The Strategic Interdependence of a Shared Water Aquifer: A
General Equilibrium Analysis."  In Decentralization and Coordination of Water Resource
Management.  Edited by Douglas D. Parker and Yacov Tsur.  Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic
Publishers, 1997, pp.155-178. 

125 RUNGE, C. FORD.  "Environmental Protection from Farm to Market."  In Thinking Ecologically:
The Next Generation of Environmental Policy.  Edited by Marian R. Chertow and Daniel C. Esty.
 New Haven, CT: Yale University Press, 1997, pp.200-216. 

126 SENAUER, BEN.  "Food Safety."  In Encyclopedia of the Consumer Movement.  Edited by
Stephen Brobeck.  Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO, 1997, pp.276-279. 



17

VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

Indexing
Number
127 Smale, Melinda and VERNON RUTTAN.  "Social Capital and Technical Change: The

Groupements Naam of Burkina Faso."  In Institutions and Economic Development: Growth and
Governance in Less-Developed and Post-Socialist Countries.  Edited by Christopher Clague. 
Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1997, pp.182-200.

128 STEVENS, STANLEY C. "Evidence for a Weather Persistence Effect on the Corn, Wheat, and
Soybean Growing Season Price Dynamics." In Futures Markets, Volume 2.   Edited by A.G.
Malliaris.  Brookfield, VT: Edward Elgar Publishing Company, 1997, pp.376-383.  (International
Library of Critical Writings in Financial Economics, 2)

128A STINSON, THOMAS F.  "Taxes."  In Encyclopedia of Rural America: The Land and People.  
Edited by Gary A. Goreham.  Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO, 1997, pp.675-677.

129 TSUR, YACOV.  "The Economics of Conjunctive Ground and Surface Water Irrigation Systems:
Basic Principles and Empricial Evidence from Southern California."  In Decentralization and
Coordination of Water Resource Management.  Edited by Douglas D. Parker and Yacov Tsur. 
Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1997, pp.339-362.

130 TSUR, YACOV and Amos Zemel.  "On Event Uncertainty and Renewable Resource Management."
 In Decentralization and Coordination of Water Resource Management.  Edited by Douglas D.
Parker and Yacov Tsur.  Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1997, pp.283-298.



18

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS

The publisher is the best source of these monographs.  For further
assistance in ordering, contact the author(s) (listed in capital letters)
at the following address:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
131 Alston, Julian M., PHILIP G. PARDEY and Vincent H. Smith.  Financing Agricultural R&D in Rich

Countries: What's Happening and Why.  Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research
Institute, Environment and Production Technology Division, September 1997, 52 pages.  (EPTD
Discussion Paper 29)

132 ARCHIBALD, SANDRA O.  "An Economist's Perspective on Regulatory Reform: The Role of Economic
Reform in Sustainable Development."  In Environmental Policy in Transition: Making the Right
Choices.  Edited by Ken Sexton and Barbara Scott Murdock.  Minneapolis, MN: University of
Minnesota, School of Public Health, Center for Environment and Health Policy, 1996, pp.85-91. 
(Minnesota Series in Environmental Decision Making, Volume 1)

133 Bickel, Kenneth L., Joseph McDonald, JERRY E. FRUIN and DOUGLAS TIFFANY.  Economic
Comparison of Biodiesel Blends to Commercially Available Exhaust Emission Reduction
Technologies for Underground Mines; Final Report to the National Biodiesel Board. 
Minneapolis, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Diesel Research; St. Paul, MN: University of
Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, January 1997, 49 pages, 22 pages. 

134 BOSLEY, STACIE, ELISABETH CURRIE and BETH WALTER HONADLE.  A Profile of Local
Governments in the Twin Cities Metropolitan Area.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1997, 82 pages. 

135 BUHR, BRIAN and Dennis DiPietre.  Front End Guidance for Value-Added Networks: Marketing
Pork to the Mexican Consumer in the United States.  Des Moines, IA: National Pork Producers
Council, 1997, 79 pages. 

136 Call, K.T., YVONNE JONK, Roger Feldman, Nicole Lurie, Bryan Dowd and Michael Finch.  Minnesota
Health Care Insurance and Access Survey, 1995; Final Report.  University of Minnesota, Institute
for Health Services Research, August 1996.

137 DIAO, XINSHEN and TERRY ROE.  "A Dynamic CGE Model of R & D Based Growth in the U.S.
Economy: An Experiment Using the New Growth Theory."  In Implications of the New Growth Theory
to Agricultural Trade Research and Trade Policy; Proceedings of "Theme Day" Session of the
International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium Annual Meeting, December 1996.  Edited
by Terry Roe.  International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium, 1997, pp.93-130. 



19

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS
Indexing
Number
138 DIAO, XINSHEN and Erinc Yeldan.  On the Construction of an Intertemporal World Model of

Growth, Accumulation and Trade: Transitional Dynamics, Calibration Strategy and Simulation
Analysis .  Ankara, Turkey: Bilkent University, Department of Economics, March 1997, 51 pages. 
(Discussion paper 97-3)

139 DIAO, XINSHEN, Erinc Yeldan and TERRY L. ROE.  A Simple Dynamic Applied General Equilibrium
Model of a Small Open Economy: Transitional Dynamics and Trade Policy.  Ankara, Turkey:
Bilkent University, Department of Economics, July 1996, 36 pages.  (Discussion paper 96-3)

140 HALVERSON, MARLENE K. and Mark S. Honeyman.  "Humane, Sustainable Feeder Pig Production:
Transferring A Technology Developed in Sweden to Midwestern Hog Farms."  In Livestock
Environment V, Volume 1; Proceedings of the Fifth International Symposium, Bloomington, MN,
May 29-31, 1997.  Edited by Robert W. Bottcher and Steven J. Hoff.  St. Joseph, MI: American Society
of Agricultural Engineers, 1997, pp.401-408. 

141 HALVERSON, MARLENE, Mark Honeyman and Mary Adams.  Swine System Options for Iowa:
Swedish Deep-Bedded Group Nursing Systems for Feeder Pig Production .  Ames, IA: Iowa State
University, Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture, May 1997, 12 pages.  (Sustainable Agriculture
12)

142 Hardaker, J. Brian, Ruud B.M. Huirne, Peter J. Barry and ROBERT P. KING.  "Risk Management
Strategies in Agriculture: The State of the Art and Future Perspectives; Executive Summary."  In Risk
Management Strategies in Agriculture: State of the Art and Future Perspectives.  Edited by
R.B.M. Huirne, J.B. Hardaker and A.A. Dijkhuizen.  Wageningen, The Netherlands: Wageningen
Agricultural University, 1997, pp.ix-xiv.  (Mansholt Studies 7)

143 Hartell, Jason, Melinda Smale, Paul W. Heisey and BEN SENAUER.  The Contribution of Genetic
Resources and Diversity to Wheat Productivity: A Case from the Punjab of Pakistan.  Mexico:
International Maize and Wheat Improvement Center, Economics Program, 1997, 35 pages.  (Working
Paper 97-01)

144 HOUCK, JIM.  "Changes in Agricultural Economics Departments: An Informal View."  In Proceedings
of the International Conference on Institutional Innovations in Agricultural Research, Teaching,
and Extension in Italy, Europe, and the U.S.A., Agripolis, Italy, June 19, 1996.  Padova, Italy:
Universita de Padova, Dipartimento TESAF, 1997, pp.117-224.

145 JONK, YVONNE, Linda Johnson, Debra Troutman and Barb Nelson.  Ramsey County Health
Insurance and Access Survey, 1996; Final Technical Report.  MetroEast Program for Health,
HealthEast Medical Research Institute, Saint Paul - Ramsey County Department of Public Health,
August 1997.



20

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS
Indexing
Number
146 Kaiser, Harry M. and DONALD J. LIU.  "The Effectiveness of Generic vs. Branded Advertising: The

Case of U.S. Dairy Promotion."  In Economic Evaluation of Commodity Promotion Programs in the
Current Legal and Political Environment; Proceedings from the NEC-63/California Agricultural
Issues Forum Conference, Monterey, CA, October 7-8, 1996, edited by Jennifer L. Ferrero and
Cynda R. Clary.  Ithaca, NY: Cornell University, National Institute for Commodity Promotion Research
and Evaluation, and Research Committee on Commodity Promotion (NEC-63), 1997, pp.65-81. 

147 Kennedy, P. Lynn, Harald Von Witzke and TERRY L. ROE.  "International Strategic Agricultural Trade
Policy Interdependence and the Exchange Rate: A Game Theoretical Analysis."  In Issues in
Agricultural Competitiveness: Markets and Policies.  Edited by Roger Rose, Carolyn Tanner and
Margot A. Bellamy.  Aldershot, England: Dartmouth Publishing Co., International Association of
Agricultural Economists, 1997, pp.366-374. 

148 Kiiru, Washington K. and GLENN D. PEDERSON.  Kenya Women Finance Trust: Case Study of a
Microfinance Scheme.  Washington, DC: World Bank, Africa Region, December 1997, 50 pages. 
(Studies in Rural and Micro Finance 1)

149 KING, ROBERT P., Peter J. Barry, BRIAN L. BUHR and Joan R. Fulton, Editors.  New Theories of the
Firm; Learning Workshop, Toronto, Canada, July 30, 1997.  Ames, Iowa: American Agricultural
Economics Association, Professional Activities Committee, 1 volume, 1997.

150 Lawson, K. and YVONNE JONK.  Hennepin County Health Insurance and Access Survey, 1996;
Final Technical Report.  Hennepin County Community Health Department, August 1997.

151 LAZARUS, BILL, Bob Koehler and BRIAN BUHR.  "PIGNET: A Tool for Financial Analysis of Swine
Production Networks."  In Recent Advances in Swine Production and Health.  St. Paul: University
of Minnesota Swine Center, v.6, 1996, pp.15-16. 

152 MARTIN, MIKE, Laurie Hayes, Phil Larsen, Jerry Miller and Beverly Durgan.  The State of The
College.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, College of Agricultural, Food, and Environmental
Sciences, June 1997, 3 pages. 

153 MARTIN, MICHAEL V.  "What's Ahead for Agriculture?"  In Agricultural Outlook Forum'97,
Washington, DC, February 24-25, 1997; Proceedings.  Washington, DC: U.S. Department of
Agriculture, April 1997, pp.26-29. 

154 Mohtadi, Hamid and TERRY L. ROE.  Democracy, Rent Seeking, and Growth: Is There a U Curve?
 St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Political Economy, 1997, 27+ pages.  (Bulletin 97-1)

155 PARDEY, PHILIP G., Julian M. Alston, Jason E. Christian and Shenggen Fan.  Hidden Harvest: U.S.
Benefits from International Research Aid.  Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research
Institute, 1996, 17 pages.  (Food Policy Report)

156 PARDEY, PHILIP G., Julian M. Alston, Jason E. Christian and Shenggen Fan.  "Hidden Harvest: U.S.
Benefits from International Research Aid."  In Food Policy Statement, No.23.  Washington, DC:
International Food Policy Research Institute, September 1996, 2 pages.



21

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS
Indexing
Number
157 PARDEY, PHILIP G., Julian M. Alston, Jason E. Christian and Shenggen Fan.  Summary of a

Productive Partnership: The Benefits from U.S. Participation in the CGIAR.  Washington, DC:
International Food Policy Research Institute, Environment and Production Technology Division,
October 1996, 61 pages.  (EPTD Discussion Paper 18)

158 PENNY, TIMOTHY J.  "The Changing Relationship between Federal, State and Local Governments."
 In Increasing Understanding of Public Problems and Policies 1996.  Edited by Steve A. Halbrook
and Kathleen W. Ward.  Oak Brook, IL: Farm Foundation, January 1997, pp.11-16. 

159 ROE, TERRY L., editor.  Implications of the New Growth Theory to Agricultural Trade Research
and Trade Policy; Proceedings of "Theme Day" Session of the International Agricultural Trade
Research Consortium Annual Meeting, December 1996.  International Agricultural Trade Research
Consortium, 1997, 138 pages. 

160 ROE, TERRY.  "Macroeconomic Policy and Sustainable Growth."  In A Perspective on Economic
Transition in Aruba; Proceedings of the Second Annual Economic Summit 1996.  Edited by
Manuel Vanegas.  Oranjestad, Aruba: Aruba Ministry of Economic Affairs and Tourism, 1996,
pp.61-68. 

161 RUNGE, C. FORD, Eugenio Cap, Paul Faeth, Patricia McGinnis, Demetri Papageorgiou, James Tobey
and Robert Housman.  Sustainable Trade Expansion in Latin America and the Caribbean:
Analysis and Assessment.  Washington, DC: World Resources Institute, August 1997, 50 pages.

162 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Agricultural, Environmental and Health Research in a Global Environment."
 In Economic Integration in the Western Hemisphere; Proceedings of a Symposium sponsored
by the International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium and the Inter-American Institute
for Cooperation on Agriculture, June 7-9, 1995, San Jose, Costa Rica.  Edited by Constanza
Valdes and Terry Roe.  International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium, 1997, pp.115-130. 

163 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Global Research Systems for Sustainable Development."  In The
Globalization of Science: The Place of Agricultural Research.  Edited by Christian Bonte-Friedheim
and Kathleen Sheridan.  The Hague, Netherlands: International Service for National Agricultural
Research, 1997, pp.157-167. 

164 RUTTAN, VERNON.  "Participation and Development."  In Institutions and Economic Development:
Growth and Governance in Less-Developed and Post-Socialist Countries.  Edited by Christopher
Clague.  Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University, 1997, pp.217-232. 

165 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Productivity Growth in a Transition Economy."  In A Perspective on
Economic Transition in Aruba; Proceedings of the Second Annual Economic Summit 1996. 
Edited by Manuel Vanegas.  Oranjestad, Aruba: Aruba Ministry of Economic Affairs and Tourism, 1997,
pp.27-29. 

166 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  "Agriculture as an Engine of Economic Development."  In The Globalization
of Science: The Place of Agricultural Research.  Edited by Christian Bonte-Friedheim and Kathleen
Sheridan.  The Hague, Netherlands: International Service for National Agricultural Research, 1997,
pp.175-180. 



22

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS
Indexing
Number
167 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  "Implications of the New Growth Theory to Trade, Trade Research and Trade

Policy: Discussion."  In Implications of the New Growth Theory to Agricultural Trade Research and
Trade Policy; Proceedings of "Theme Day" Session of the International Agricultural Trade
Research Consortium Annual Meeting,  1996.  Edited by Terry Roe.  International Agricultural Trade
Research Consortium, 1997, pp.131-138. 

168 SCHUH, ED.  "An Overview of the Report of the National Research Council's Committee on the Future
of the Land Grant University Colleges of Agriculture."  In Proceedings of the International
Conference on Institutional Innovations in Agricultural Research, Teaching, and Extension in
Italy, Europe, and the U.S.A., Agripolis, Italy, June 19, 1996.  Padova, Italy: Universita de Padova,
Dipartimento TESAF, 1997, pp.5-18. 

169 SENAUER, BEN.  "Ten Years of Exchanges University of Padova-Minnesota."   In Proceedings of the
International Conference on Institutional Innovations in Agricultural Research, Teaching, and
Extension in Italy, Europe, and the U.S.A., Agripolis, Italy, June 19, 1996.  Padova, Italy: Universita
de Padova, Dipartimento TESAF, 1997, pp.1-3. 

170 Shane, Mathew, TERRY ROE, Lloyd Teigen and Munisamy Gopinath.  "World Food Insecurity: A Policy
Dilemma."  In Food Security Assessment International Agriculture and Trade Reports. 
Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, November 1997,
pp.25-29.  (GFA-9; Situation and Outlook Series)

171 Sheaffer, Craig and DOUGLAS G. TIFFANY.  "Alfalfa Production for Biomass."  In Alfalfa: A Burning
Issue & More, Minnesota Forage Conference 22nd Annual, Willmar, MN, February 5-6, 1997;
Proceedings.  St. Paul, MN: Minnesota Forage and Grassland Council, 1997, pp.14-20. 

172 STINSON, THOMAS E.  "Federal Devolution: The View from the States."  In Increasing
Understanding of Public Problems and Policies 1996.  Edited by Steve A. Halbrook and Kathleen
W. Ward.  Oak Brook, IL: Farm Foundation, January 1997, pp.26-35. 

173 TIFFANY, DOUGLAS G.  "Alfalfa: Cash Crop for Minnesota."  In Alfalfa: A Burning Issue & More,
Minnesota Forage Conference 22nd Annual, Willmar, MN, February 5-6, 1997; Proceedings.  St.
Paul, MN: Minnesota Forage and Grassland Council, 1997, pp.84-90. 

174 Valdes, Constanza and TERRY ROE, editors.  Economic Integration in the Western Hemisphere;
Proceedings of a Symposium sponsored by the International Agricultural Trade Research
Consortium and the Inter-American Institute for Cooperation on Agriculture, June 7-9, 1995, San
Jose, Costa Rica.  International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium, 1997, 247 pages. 

175 Wilen, James E. and FRANCES R. HOMANS.  "Unraveling Rent Losses in Modern Fisheries:
Production, Market, or Regulatory Inefficiencies?"  In Global Trends: Fisheries Management;
Proceedings, Seattle, WA, June 14-16, 1994.  Edited by Ellen K. Pikitch, Daniel D. Huppert and
Michael P. Sissenwine.  Bethesda, MD: American Fisheries Society, 1997, pp.256-263. 

176 Wood, Stanley and PHILIP G. PARDEY.  Agroecological Aspects of Evaluating Agricultural R&D.
 Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research Institute, Environment and Production
Technology Div., March 1997, 40 pages.  (Discussion paper 23)



23

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS

The author (listed in capital letters) is the best source of information on the
availability of these papers.  Contact the author at:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
177 Alston, Julian M., PHILIP G. PARDEY and Johannes Roseboom.  "Financing Agricultural

Research: International Investment Patterns and Policy Perspectives."  Presented at International
Association of Agricultural Economists (IAAE) Conference, Sacramento, CA, August 1997, 35
pages. 

178 FRUIN, JERRY.  "The Value and Impact of Waterway Transportation in the Midwest."  Presented at
Transportation Research Board Seventy-Sixth Annual Meeting, Washington, DC, January 12-16, 1997,
17 pages. 

179 HA, INHYUCK and GEORGE W. MORSE.  "Optimal Emission Control under Incentive-Based
Regulations: A Computable General Equilibrium Analysis."  Presented at Mid-Continent Regional
Science Association Meetings, June 6-7, 1997, 16 pages. 

180 HOMANS, FRANCES R. and James E. Wilen.  "Dynamic Behavior of Resource Managers: The North
Pacific Halibut Fishery 1935-1978."  Presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual
Meeting, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, July 27-30, 1997, 14 pages. 

181 HONADLE, BETH WALTER and George H. Honadle.  "Defining the Role of the Twin Cities
Metropolitan Counties in the Delivery of Services: A Participatory Research Approach."  Presented at
Community Development Society Annual Conference, Athens, GA, July 29, 1997, 26 pages,

182 IRZ, XAVIER and TERRY ROE.  "Agriculture and Economic Growth in a Market Economy: Analysis
of the French Postwar Experience."  Presented at International Association of Agricultural Economists
1997 Annual Meeting, Sacramento, CA, 18 pages. 

183 Kaiser, Harry M. and DONALD J. LIU.  "The Effectiveness of Generic vs. Branded Advertising: The
Case of U.S. Dairy Promotion."  Presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual
Meeting, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, July 27-30, 1997, 13 pages. 

184 KING, ROBERT P.  "Verification and Validation of Simulation Models."  Presented at American
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, July 27-30, 1997, 8
pages. 

185 KINSEY, JEAN D.  "A Review of the Academic Literature on Food Retailing."  Presented at  Grande
Distribution Alimentaire Société Francaise d'Economie Rurale (SFER), Colloque, Montpellier, France,
May 22-23, 1997, 22 pages.



24

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS
Indexing
Number
186 KLAIR, KEVIN S.  "Interfacing Planning, Accounting and Analysis Software Providing Information

for the Changing Structure of Agriculture."  Presented at 11th International Farm Management
Congress, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, July 14-19, 1997, 12 pages. 

187 MARSHALL, ELIZABETH and FRANCES HOMANS.  "Simulation Modeling, Sensitivity Analysis,
and Cost-Effective Species Management."  Presented at American Agricultural Economics
Association Annual Meeting, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, July 27-30, 1997, 13 pages. 

188 PETERSON, WILLIS.  "Monetary Instability and Economic Growth."  Presented at Macalester
College, Fall-Dinner Seminar Series, December 2, 1997, 27 pages. 

189 PRITCHETT, JAMES G., DONALD J. LIU and Harry M. Kaiser.  "Generic Milk Advertising: Optimal
Allocation Among Types of Media."  Presented at Western Agricultural Economics Association
Annual Meeting, July 13-16, 1997, Reno, Nevada, 14 pages, 
(http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/waea97/waeasp61.pdf)

190 RICHARDSON, D. WYNN, Antonio Boggia, Michael A. Schmitt and RICHARD A. LEVINS. 
"Manure Application Planner (MAP): Conversion and Use in Italy."  Presented at 11th International
Farm Management Congress, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, July 14-19, 1997, 18 pages. 

191 RULIFFSON, JANE A. and FRANCES R. HOMANS.  "The Effect of Minimum Size Limits on
Recreational Fishing."  Presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting,
Toronto, Ontario, Canada, July 27-30, 1997, 14 pages. 

192 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  "Public Policy and Rural Minnesota: The Global Setting and Implications." 
Presented at Minnesota Rural Partners 3rd Annual Meeting, New Ulm, MN, September 9, 1997, 11
pages. 

193 THOMSEN, MICHAEL R. and VERNON R. EIDMAN.  "An Analysis of Cost Efficiency Among
Upper-Midwestern Farm Supply and Grain Marketing Cooperatives."  Presented at Western
Coordinating Committee WCC-72nd Annual Meeting, June 1997, Las Vegas, Nevada, 28 pages.



25

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, ABSTRACTS, BOOK REVIEWS

The best source of the following articles is usually your
local university or public library.  Authors may have
reprints for distribution.  Contact the author (listed in
capital letters) at:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
194 Minnesota Council on Economic Education Newsletter, Fall 1997, 4 pages. 

195 Chung, Chanjin and VERNON EIDMAN.  "Economic Use of Spent Bleaching Earth."  Inform, v.8,
no.7, July 1997, pp.739-742. 

196 COGGINS, JAY S.  "Book Review of 'The Greening of Industry: A Risk Management Approach,
edited by John D. Graham and Jennifer Kassalow Hartwell. Cambridge, MA: Harvard University
Press, 1997'."  Environment, v.39, no.10, December 1997, p.25. 

197 Friesen, Arthur and JERRY FRUIN.  "A Survey of Farm-to-Market Grain Movements; Abstract."  In
Eighth Annual Transportation Research Conference, Minneapolis, MN, May 13-14, 1997;
Abstracts.  Minneapolis, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Transportation Studies, 1997,
p.51. 

198 HONADLE, BETH WALTER.  "Book Review of 'The Worst Tax? A History of the Property Tax in
America, by Glenn W. Fisher. Lawrence, KS: University Press of Kansas, 1996'."  Government
Finance Review, February 1997, p.51. 

199 Khakimzhanov, Sabit and JERRY FRUIN.  "An Analysis of Agricultural Barge Movement Trends on
the Inland Waterway System; Abstract."  In Eighth Annual Transportation Research
Conference, Minneapolis, MN, May 13-14, 1997; Abstracts.  Minneapolis, MN: University of
Minnesota, Center for Transportation Studies, 1997, p.52. 

200 KINSEY, JEAN D.  "Book Review of 'Vitamania: Vitamins in American Culture, by Rima D.
Apple. New Brunswick, NJ: Rutgers University Press, 1996'."  Journal of Consumer Affairs, v.31,
no.2, Winter 1997, pp.376-380. 

201 KINSEY, JEAN D.  "Globalization of Retail Food Markets."  Cereal Foods World, v.42, no.4, April
1997, pp.248-249. 

202 KINSEY, JEAN.  "Linking the Past and Future."  Fedgazette, October 1997, p.12. 

203 KINSEY, JEAN D.  "What's New - What's Not?"  Cereal Foods World, v.42, no.11,
November/December 1997, pp.919-920. 

204 Korenman, Sanders, Leslie Dwight and JOHN E. SJAASTAD.  "The Rise of African American
Poverty in the Twin Cities, 1980 to 1990."  CURA Reporter, v.27, no.2, September 1997, pp.1-12.



26

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, ABSTRACTS, BOOK REVIEWS

Indexing
Number
205 LOVE, PATRICIA.  "Building Strong Cities."  Minnesota Cities, June/July 1997, pp.11-12. 

206 MUSSELL, AL and JERRY FRUIN.  "Minnesota Truck Size and Weight Study; Abstract."  In Eighth
Annual Transportation Research Conference, Minneapolis, MN, May 13-14, 1997; Abstracts. 
Minneapolis, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Transportation Studies, 1997, p.38. 

207 Peterson, Cathy, David Brauslau and JERRY FRUIN.  "Northwest Minnesota Freight Study;
Abstract."  In Eighth Annual Transportation Research Conference, Minneapolis, MN, May
13-14, 1997; Abstracts.  Minneapolis, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Transportation
Studies, 1997, p.36. 

208 PRITCHETT, JAMES G., DONALD J. LIU and Harry M. Kaiser.  "A Bigger Bang for the Milk
Advertising Buck?"  NICPRE Quarterly, v.3, no.2, Second Quarter 1997, pp.1,4. 

209 RUNGE, C. FORD.  "Book Review of 'Trading Up: Consumer and Environmental Regulation in
a Global Economy, by David Vogel. Cambridge and London: Harvard University Press, 1995'." 
Journal of Economic Literature, v.35, no.1, March 1997, pp.143-144. 

210 RUNGE, C. FORD.  "Tackle Global Warming Sensibly."  Star Tribune, October 13, 1997, p.A13. 

211 STINSON, THOMAS F., BARRY M. RYAN and CAROLE B. YOHO.  "Federal Cutbacks and the
Local Economy."  CURA Reporter, v.27, no.1, April 1997, pp.1-6. 

212 TIFFANY, DOUGLAS G.  "Alfalfa Economics Look Great; But There Are Other Benefits Too!." 
Minnesota Forage Update, v.22, no.5, Fall 1997, pp.2-3.

213 TIFFANY, DOUGLAS G., JAMELLE BROWN and JERRY FRUIN.  "Using ArcView for Multiple
Application Modeling of Biomass to Energy Systems; Abstract."  In Eighth Annual Transportation
Research Conference, Minneapolis, MN, May 13-14, 1997; Abstracts.  Minneapolis, MN:
University of Minnesota, Center for Transportation Studies, 1997, p.23.



27

II. THESES

A. PLAN B PAPERS

For information on purchasing copies of Plan B papers contact:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Dept. of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number
214 BREKKE, BARBARA WECKMAN.  Designing Educational Programs for Women Who Own

Agricultural Land: A Case Study of Scott County, Minnesota.  August 1997, 24 pages.

215 JOHANSSON, ROBERT C.  Wage Structure in the Supermarket Industry, 1984-1993.  July
1997, 56+ pages.

216 KONARE, AMADOU.  The Impact of Government Commodity Programs on Farmers in South
Central Minnesota, 1975-1995.  November 1997, 37 pages. 

217 LOHANO, HEMAN D.  The Cost-Size Relationship for Corn and Soybeans in Minnesota. 
September 1997, 45 pages.

218 STROEBEL, JAY M.R.  The Feasibility and Effects of a Futures Contract for SO2 Allowances.
 1997, 44 pages. 

219 WACHARAKIAT, ANGSUPALEE.  The Effect of Growth in the Electronics Industry on
Thailand's Balance of Trade.  August 1997, 37+ pages.

XII. THESES

B. MASTER'S THESES

Check with your local university library to arrange for
interlibrary loans of Master's Theses.

Indexing
Number
220 JAAX, ROSS KENTON.  An Evaluation of the Economic Incentives for Watershed

Associations to Implement Soil and Water Conservation Activities in Cape Verde.  October
1996, 94 pages. 

221 SANO, YUMIKO.  A Multi-Choice Model of Formal and Informal Sector Employment by
Women in Lima, Peru.  March 1997, 104 pages.



28

XII. THESES

C. PH.D. THESES

Ph.D. Theses are available for purchase from:

UMI
300 No. Zeeb Road
Ann Arbor, MI  48106
PHONE: 1-800-521-0600

Your local university library may be able to arrange for
interlibrary loans of Ph.D. Theses.

Indexing
Number
222 ALEXANDER, MICHAEL SCOTT.  The Effect of Changes in Technology of Derived Demand: The

Takeback Effect in Energy Conservation Programs.  1997, 174 pages.

223 DOUKKALI, MOHAMMED RACHID.  Economic Analysis of Second Stage of Structural Adjustment
in Morocco: Gains from First and Second Best Policy Instrument.  November 1997, 155 pages.

224 DUCLOS, MARIA TERESA MARINS.  The Effect of Demographic and Environmental Factors on
Adult Health in Brazil.  June 1997, 73 pages.

225 HAUER, GRANT KENNETH.  International Pollution Externalities: Public Bads with Multiple
Jurisdictions.  August 1997, 260 pages.

226 HU, XUEMING.  Efficiency Optimization of Income Redistribution to Farmers in Large Exporting
Countries.  July 1997, 116 pages.

227 HUSAIN, SYED ARIF.  Spatial and Dynamic Analysis of Timber and Biomass Supply in
Minnesota. March 1997, 184 pages.

228 JOHNSON, NANCY LEIGH.  Rural Financial Markets and Agricultural Development: An Analysis
of Land Tenure and Credit Reform in Mexico.  August 1997, 145 pages.

229 KARLSON, NICHOLAS ELLIOTT.  An Economic Analysis of Corn and Soybean Forward Contract
Prices, Risk Premiums, and Basis Behavior.  June 1997, 167 pages.

230 LUPI, FRANK.  Exact and Approximate Welfare Measures in the Repeated Random Utility Model
with an Application to Valuing Great Lakes Fish.  August 1997, 185 pages.

231 MCCANN, LAURA MARY JOY.  Evaluating Transaction Costs of Alternative Policies to Reduce
Agricultural Phosphorus Pollution in the Minnesota River.  September 1997, 197 pages.

232 PHUMPIU, PAUL FERNANDO.  Institutional and Technological Innovations and the Changing
Form of Business Relationships: Evidence from the Food Industry.  December 1997, 143 pages.

      233       VANDE KAMP, PHILIP RYAN.  Assessing Economic Incentives for Contracting in the Pork             
  Industry: A Mathematical Simulation Approach.  December 1997, 189 pages.



XIV. INDEXES

A. AUTHOR INDEX

Author Indexing Number Author Indexing Number
Adams, Edward S. 70 Finch, Michael 69, 136
Adams, Mary 141 Fishman, Amy 57
Alexander, Michael Scott 222 Forcella, Frank 66
Alston, Julian 131, 155-157, 177 Freeman, H. Ade 79A
Antonvitz, Frances 115 Friesen, Arthur 197
Apland, Jeffrey 86, 106 Fruin, Jerry 38, 117A, 133, 178, 197, 199,
Archibald, Sandra 132 206, 207, 213
Arnade, Carlos 80 Fulton, Joan R. 149

Backus, G.B.C. 63 Gartner, William C. 12
Barry, Peter J. 142, 149 Gopinath, Munisamy 80, 81, 118, 170
Becker, Nir 64, 116 Gunsolus, Jefferey 66
Bickel, Kenneth L. 133
Boggia, Antonio 190 Ha, Inhyuck 95, 179
Bosley, Stacie 14, 15, 18, 19, 134 Hagen, James M. 56
Brauslau, David 207 Halverson, Marlene 140, 141
Brehmer, Berndt 123 Hanson, Darin K. 43
Brekke, Barbara Weckman 214 Hardaker, J. Brian 142
Brorsen, Wade 65 Hartell, Jason 107, 143
Brown, Jamelle 213 Hauer, Grant 49, 225
Buhler, Douglas D. 66 Hawkins, Richard 13
Buhr, Brian 67, 68, 74, 115, 135, 149, 151 Hayes, Laurie 152

Call, K.T. 69, 136 Heisey, Paul W. 143
Cap, Eugenio 161 Henderson, Dennis R. 113
Capps, Oral 59 Holschuh, Kim 11
Chen, Jim 70-73 Homans, Frances R. 83, 175, 180, 187, 191
Chen, Ming 47 Honadle, Beth W. 14-19, 84, 134, 181, 198
Christensen, James 40 Honadle, George 14, 15, 18, 19, 181
Christian, Jason E. 155-157 Honeyman, Mark S. 140, 141
Chung, Chanjin 74, 195 Houck, James 144
Cobia, David 46, 107 Housman, Robert 161
Cochrane, Willard 75, 76 Hu, Xueming 226
Coggins, Jay S. 6, 196 Huirne, B.M. 142
Conner, John M. 60 Husain, Syed Arif 227
Craig, Barbara J. 77
Craven, Robert 10, 13 Irz, Xavier 182
Crewdson, Bud 11
Currie, Elisabeth 14, 15, 18, 19, 134 Jaax, Ross Kenton 220

Diao, Xinshen 39, 78, 124, 137-139 Johnson, Linda 145
Dietz, Thomas 114 Johnson, Nancy L. 85, 228
Dijkhuizen, A.A. 63 Jonasson, Lars 86
Dinar, Ariel 108 Jonk, Yvonne 69, 136, 145, 150
DiPetre, Dennis 135
Doss, Cheryl 79 Kaiser, Harry M. 5, 146, 183, 189, 208
Doukkali, Mohammed Rachid 223 Karlson, Nicholas Elliott 229
Dowd, Brian 136 Kennedy, P. Lynn 147
Duclos, Maria Teresa 51, 224 Khakimzhanov, Sabit 199
Durgan, Beverly 152 Khitarishvili, Tamar 47A, 53
Dwight, Leslie 204 Kiiru, Washington K. 148

Easter, K. William 64, 82, 109, 116, 117 King, Robert P. 3, 46, 55, 66, 107, 119, 120,
Eastwood, David B. 58 142, 149, 184
Eidman, Vernon R. 4, 63, 193, 195 Kinsey, Jean D. 47, 87, 113, 121, 121A, 185,

Faeth, Paul 161 Klair, Kevin 10, 13, 43, 186
Fales, Perry A. 40 Koehler, Bob 151
Fan, Shenggen 155-157 Konare, Amadou 216
Feder, Gershon 117
Feldman, Roger 69, 136

Hearne, Robert R. 82

Johansson, Robert C. 215

Kim, Hanho 67, 68

200-203



XIV. INDEXES

A. AUTHOR INDEX 

Author Indexing Number Author Indexing Number
Korenman, Sanders 204 Rose, Gordon 24, 25

Larsen, Phil 152 Ruliffson, Jane 191
Larson, Ronald 62, 87A, 88-90 Runge, C. Ford 49, 52, 103, 125, 209, 210
Lawson, K. 150 Ruttan, Vernon W. 85, 98, 99, 114, 127, 
Lazarus, William F. 20, 21, 26, 27, 42, 151 162-165
Levins, Richard A. 100, 190 Ryan, Barry 1, 34, 35, 211
Liu, Donald 5, 115, 146, 183, 189, 208
Lloyd-Jones, Mary 17, 84 Sano, Yumiko 221
Lohano, Heman D. 2, 217 Schmitt, Michael A. 100, 190
Loppnow, Rann 10, 13 Schuh, G. Edward 166-168, 192
Love, Patricia W. 22-27, 205 Senauer, Ben 50, 51, 87, 126, 143, 169
Loveridge, Scott 28-33 Shane, Mathew 80, 118, 170
Lunnan, Anders 91, 92 Sheaffer, Craig 171
Lupi, Frank 230 Sheldon, Ian M. 113
Lurie, Nicole 69, 136 Sjaastad, John E. 204
Lybecker, Donald W. 119 Smale, Melinda 127, 143

Mahe, Louis 93   Smith, Rodney 101
Maki, Wilbur 121B Smith, Vincent H. 131
Mangisoni, Julius H. 122 Somwaru, Agapi 39
Marcus, Alfred 61 Socolow, Robert H. 114
Marsh, Will 10 Spielman, Brian 61
Marshall, Elizabeth P. 187 Splett, Patricia 57
Martin, Michael V. 94, 152, 153 Stensland, Jeffrey 102
McCann, Laura Mary Joy 231 Stern, Paul 114
McDonald, Joseph 133 Steuernagel, Gerald 10
McGinnis, Patricia 161 Stevens, Stan 128
Mendis, Patrick 45 Stinson, Tom 1, 34, 35, 48, 128A, 172, 211
Miller, Jerry 152 Stroebel, Jay M.R. 218
Mohtadi, Hamid 154 Stuart, Kimberly 103
Morse, George W. 28-33, 95, 179 Sundquist, W. Burt 104
Mussell, Allan 38, 206 Swanson, Michael 92

Nelson, Barb 145 Swinton, Scott 66, 119
Nordquist, Dale 8, 10, 13, 40, 41
Nordquist, David 10 Taff, Steven J. 7, 43

Ohlmer, Bo 123 Tao, Hung Lin 48
Olson, Kent D. 2, 8, 40, 41, 44, 123 Teigen, Lloyd 170
Oriade, Caleb A. 119 Temel, Tugrul T. 105

Papageorgiou, Demetri 161 Tiffany, Douglas G. 133, 171, 173, 212, 213
Pardey, Philip G. 77, 131, 155-157, 176 Tobey, James 161
Parker, Douglas 110 Toichoa-Buaha, Gabriel 106
Pederson, Glenn 47A, 53, 102, 148 Trechter, David D. 46, 107
Penny, Timothy J. 158 Troutman,Debra 145
Peterson, Cathy 207 Tsur, Yacov 101, 108, 110, 116, 129, 
Peterson, Willis L. 36, 37, 96, 109, 111, 112, 188 130
Phiri, G.S. 122 Valdes, Constanza 174
Phumpiu, Paul F. 3, 55, 232 Vande Kamp, Philip Ryan 233
Pick, Daniel H. 113 Von Bailey, Dee 65
Pritchett, James G. 5, 189, 208 Von Witzke, Harald 147

Qu, Lu 61 Wacharakiat, Angsupalee 219

Reicks, Marla 57 Westman, Lorin L. 41
Reneau, Jeffrey 10 Westra, John 44
Richardson, Wynn 10, 13, 100, 190
Roe, Terry L. 50, 78, 79A, 80, 81, 93, 97,

105, 118, 124, 137, 139, 147,
154, 159, 160, 170, 174, 182

Roseboom, Johannes 177

Smith, Joyotee 79A

Sweeney, James 114

Talley, Dary E. 40

Thomsen, Michael R. 65, 193

Weness, Erlin J. 40



XIV. INDEXES

A. AUTHOR INDEX

Author Indexing Number
Whyte, Andrew 10
Wilen, James E. 83, 175, 180
Wood, Stanley 176

Yadav, Sataya N. 109
Yeldan, A. Erinc 97, 138, 139
Yoho, Carole 34, 35, 211

Zemel, Amos 130



XIV.  INDEXES

B.  SUBJECT INDEX

Subject Indexing Number Subject Indexing Number
Advertising 5, 57, 60,  90, 146, 183, 189, Employment 221

208 Energy Resources 91, 133, 171, 213, 222, 227
Africa 79A, 122, 127, 148, 220, 223 Environmental Issues 6, 49, 52, 78, 79A, 97, 100,
Agricultural Finance 8, 9, 43, 47A, 53, 186 109, 114, 125, 132, 162, 176,
Agricultural Outlook 94, 153 179, 187, 195, 210, 218, 222,
Agricultural Policy 1, 70, 73, 75, 79A,  93, 99, 224, 225, 231

103, 104, 147,159, 216, 228 Equilibrium Analysis 39, 78, 124, 137, 139, 179
Agricultural Productivity 37, 77, 80, 81, 106 Europe/European Union 13, 53, 86, 92, 93, 123, 182,
Agricultural Research 81, 131, 155-157, 162, 163, 190

166, 169, 176, 177 Exchange Rates 147
Agricultural Structure 86
Agricultural Trade 67, 80, 147, 159, 167, 174 Farm Income 226
Air Pollution 6, 97, 179, 210, 218 Farm Machinery 21, 42
Alfalfa 171, 173, 212, 213 Farm Management 9, 63, 120, 123, 186
Aruba 160, 165 Farm Size 37, 217
Asia 45, 143, 219 Federal Reserve Bank of

Baltic 53 Fertilizers 109
Banking 47A, 102 FINPACK 13, 43
Biomass Energy 91, 171, 213, 227 Fisheries 175, 180
Book Reviews 196, 198, 200, 209 Fishing 83, 191, 230
Brazil 51, 224 Food Consumption 89
Burkina Faso 127 Food Industry 3, 54-62, 87, 87A, 113, 115,
Business Development 22-33, 95 118, 121, 121A, 126, 135, 185,

California 129 Food Safety 121, 126
Canada 106 Food Supply 45, 50, 155, 156, 170
Cape Verde 220 Forestry 92, 227
Caribbean 160, 161,165 France 182
Carver, MN 22, 23 Fuel 133
Cattle 65, 67, 68 Futures Market 128, 218, 229
Chanhassen, MN 22, 23
Chaska, MN 22, 23 Genetic Diversity 143
Chile 82 Government Finance 14-18, 34, 35, 84, 128A, 134,
Common Agricultural 158, 172, 211
  Policy 93 Grain Industry 128, 143, 197, 199,  217, 229
Community Development 22-25, 28-33, 181, 205 Grass Land 43
Computer Programs/ Great Lakes 64, 230
  Software    10, 13, 100, 151, 186, 190
Cooperatives 46, 107, 193 Health 51, 69, 136, 145, 150, 162, 224
Corn 128, 217, 229 Hennepin County, MN 150
Costs of Production 2, 106, 217 Household Economics 47, 50, 79, 79A
Coupons 60 Human Capital 48
Crop Budgets 40, 41, 43
Custom Rates 20 Induced Innovation 98

Dairy CHAMP 10 Insurance 69, 136
Dairy Industry 5, 10, 26, 27, 146, 183, 189, Intergenerational Transfers 47

208 International Trade 39, 49, 52, 67, 78, 80, 113,
Dakota County, MN 24, 25 115, 138, 139, 147, 159, 161,
Decision Making 44, 63, 120, 123 167, 174, 219, 225
Drainage 4 Irrigation 108, 129

Economic Development 71, 81, 99, 105, 127, 137, 138,
154, 159, 164, 166, 167, 182, Kenya 148
188

Economic Policy 36, 76, 99, 174 Labeling 57
Education/Educational Land Prices 7
  Institutions 16, 144, 152, 168, 194, 214 Land Tenure 228
Efficient Consumer Latin America 39, 51, 82, 161, 221, 224, 228
  Response 3, 55, 61
Electronics Industry 219

   Minneapolis 202

201, 203, 215, 232

Institutional Innovation 232

Italy 190



XIV.  INDEXES

B.  SUBJECT INDEX

Subject Indexing Number Subject Indexing Number
Livestock  26, 27,  65, 67, 68,  85, 140, Sustainable Agriculture/

141, 151,  233   Development 43, 52, 132, 140, 141, 161, 163
Local Government 14-19, 35, 134, 158, 181 Sweden 86, 123

Macroeconomics 111 Swine 135, 140, 141, 151, 233
Malawi 122
Manure Management 100, 190 Technical Change 85, 98, 105, 127, 232
Marketing 5, 60, 65, 68, 74, 87A, 88, 90, Telecommunications 72

113, 115, 121B, 123, 135, 146, Thailand 219
183, 189, 208 Theories of the Firm 149

Meat Industry 68, 135, 233 Tillage 44
MERCOSUR 39 Tourism 12
Mexico 228 Transportation 38, 117A, 178, 197, 199, 206, 
Microeconomics 112 207
Milk Trade 5, 189, 208
Mining 133 Victoria, MN 22, 23
Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN 181, 204
Minnesota Agriculture/ Wages 46, 107, 215
  Natural Resources 1, 2, 4, 7, 20, 21, 26, 27, 38, Water Resources 

40-42, 214, 216, 217, 227   Management 64, 82, 101, 108, 110, 116,
Minnesota Economy 11, 14, 15, 17-19,  22-25, 34, 117, 124, 129, 130, 220, 231

35, 55, 69, 134, 136, 145, 150, Weather 128
192, 207, 211 Weed Management 66, 119

Minnesota River 231 Welfare Programs 35
Money 36, 96, 188 Wheat 128, 143
Morocco 223 Women 148, 214, 221

Natural Resources
  Management 83, 92, 101, 108, 116, 117,

124, 130, 180, 187, 191, 220, 
227, 230

New Deal 75, 104
Nigeria 79A
Norway 92

Organic Foods 57

Pakistan 143
Peru 221
PIGNET 151
Poland 13
Pork Industry 135, 233
Poverty 45, 204

Ramsey County, MN 145
Retail Food Industry 3, 54-62, 87, 87A, 185, 201,

215, 232
Risk 63, 79, 142
Rural Finance 53, 148, 228

Scott County, MN 214
Shipping 38, 178, 199
Simulation Models 184
Soil Conservation 44, 122, 220
Southeastern/Southwestern
  Minnesota Farm Business
  Management Association 40, 41
Soybeans 66, 74, 128, 195, 217, 229
Sri Lanka 45
Stearns County, MN 26, 27

Swift County, MN 17


